02-03-2005 Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trade darks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Bank of Montreal Chicago Branch	Name: Ventureone Corporation
Bank of Montreal, Chicago Branch	Internal
	Address: 201 Spear Street
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: Fourh Floor
☐ Corporation-State	City: San Francisco State: CA Zip: 9410
Other Bank	Individual(s) citizenship
	Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership
Assignment	Corporation-State Delaware
Security Agreement	Other
Other Release of Intellectual Property	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:
Execution Date: March 17, 2004	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  Additional name(s) & address( es) attached?    Yes    No
	Additional name(s) is address( es) attached:
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
see attached	see attached
Additional number(s) at	tached 🔀 Yes 🖵 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:5
Name: Ida Magin	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\$140.00
Internal Address: CSC	_
	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 80 State Street, 6th Floor	8. Deposit account number:
City: Albany State: NY Zip: 12207	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit accou
DO NOT LISE	
9. Statement and signature.	1
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform copy of the original document.	-/
Statement and signature.     To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform	-/

01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet informat 40.00 DRCommissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments 100.00 DP Washington, D.C. 20231

#### RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, granted on this 15th day of March, 2004, is delivered by BANK OF MONTREAL, CHICAGO BRANCH, in its capacity as agent for and representative of the Lenders referred to below (in such capacity, "Secured Party") under the Security Agreement referred to below, to VENTUREONE CORPORATION f/k/a/ Voc Acquisition Corp., a Delaware Corporation ("Grantor").

#### **WITNESSETH**

WHEREAS, Grantor, the other grantors from time to time party thereto and Secured Party have entered into an Amended and Restated Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement"), dated as of October 12, 2001, pursuant to which Grantor granted to Secured Party a security interest in, among other things, (i) the trademarks, together with the registrations and right to all renewals thereof, and the goodwill of the business of Grantor symbolized by the trademarks, trademark applications, trade names and service marks, (ii) patents and all reissues, renewals or extension thereof and patent applications, and (iii) copyrights, and all reissues, renewals or extension thereof, copyright registrations and copyright applications (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"), more particularly set forth on Schedule A hereto, to secure the obligations of the Grantor to the Secured Party;

WHEREAS, the grant of the security interest was evidenced by, among other things, (i) the Grant of Trademark Security Interest between the Grantor and the Secured Party dated as of October 12, 2001 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, recorded as of October 18, 2001, Reel/Frame No. 2387/0714 and (ii) the Grant of Copyright Security Interest between the Grantor and the Second Party dated as of October 12, 2001 and filed with the United States Copyright Office, recorded as of December 13, 2001, Volume 3475 Page 792; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property to the Grantor and to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Intellectual Property shown on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Grantor any and all right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property set forth on Schedule A hereto granted to the Secured Party by the Grantor pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NY1:1500094

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

BANK OF MONTREAL, CHICAGO BRANCH

as Secured Party

By:

m'.i

Title:

NAGHMEH HASHEMIFARD

VICE PRESIDENT

STATE OF NEW YORK	)
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	)

On March 17, 2004 before me, personally appeared Mahneh Hagh Entrans, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand this 17 day of March, 2004.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal at my office in the County of <u>New Joch</u>on the day in this certificate first above written.

Notary Public in and for the State of New York

My Commission Expires:

John Decoufié
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 41-4716173
Qualified in Queen's County
Certificate filed in New York City
Commission Expires Oct. 31, 2006

NY1:1500094

#### Schedule A

(i) <u>List of Trademark Applications and Registrations</u>

BEST OF BREED
Application No. 75/501,526 (allowed)

BEST OF BREED IN VENTURE CAPITAL Registration No. 2344547

COMPENSATIONPRO Application No. 76/107,950

WENTUREONE
(Res No Application No. 2228857

was bank agree This

✓VENTURESOURCE Registration No. 2103539

(ii) List of Patent Applications and Registrations

None.

(iii) List of Copyright Applications and Registrations

See attached.

NY1:1500094

60 State Street, 6th Floor Albany, NY 12207-2543 let: 518-433-4740 Fax: 518-433-4741 www.incspot.com



October 9, 2001

#### Author/Claimant Search - VENTUREONE CORPORATION

We have conducted a search of the files of the Copyright Office from 1978 to the present in connection with VENTUREONE CORPORATION.

Our search of the registration/renewal records of the Copyright Office roveale the following in connection with VENTUREONE CORPORATION:

1X-2-616-668

TITL: Metropolitan Baltimore, 1989-90. CLNA: acDonnelley Directory-Venture 1

INNN: notice: Venture One

DCRE: 1989 DPUB: 2Aug89 DREG: 14Aug89

APAU: entire text: Donnelley Directory--Venture 1, employer for hire.

TX-2-617-117

TITL: Metropolitan Baltimore, 1989-90. CLNA: acDonnolloy Diroctory Venture One

INNN: notice: Venture One

DCRF: 1989 DPUB: 26Jul89

DREG: 14Aug89

APTI: Baltimore West Venture 1.

TX 2 627 544

TITL: Metropolitan Baltimore, the one book, the everything in one yellow

pages, 1989-90. CLNA: acVenture One

DCRE: 1989

DPUB: 25Jul89

DREG: 23Aug89

TX-2-640-037

TITL: Metropolitan Washington, D. C., the one book, 1989-90.

Cl NA: acConnelley Directory & acVenture One

DCRE 1989

DPUB: 23.Aug89

DREG: 195ep89

TX-2-744 430

TITL: Annapolis, 1990.

CLNA: acDonnelley Directory & acVenture One

UCKE: 1990

DPUB: 3Jan90

DREG: 31Jan90

Search No.: 85586111

Analyst: Donna M. Stockett

Page: 1

TX-2-744-862

THE Metropolitan Washington, DC, the one book, 1990: 11361.

CLNA: acDonnelley Directory/Venture One

INNN: notice: Venture One

DPUB: 15Dec89 DCRE: 1989

DREG: 6Feb90

APTI: Washington, 1990.

TX-2-744-853

TITL: Metropolitan Washington, DC, the one book, 1989 90: 11887.

CLNA: acDonnelley Directory & acVenture One

DCRE: 1989 DPUB: 6Nov89 DRFG: 6Feb90

APTI: Washington, North VA, 1989-90.

TX-2-862-706

TITL: Metropolitan Baltimore, the one book, 1990-91. CLNA: 1990 acVenture One, acDonnelley Directory

DCRE: 1990

DPUB: 24Jul90

DREG: 6Aug90

TX 2 885 957

TITL: Metropolitan Washington, D.C., the one book, 1990-91.

CLNA: Venture One/Donnelley Directory

DCRE, 1990

DPUB: 9Aug90 DREG: 22Aug90

APTI: Prijnice Georges County (metro Wash), PGC 768, '90/91.

TX-2-893-839

1111: Metropolitan Baltimore, the One Book, 1990-91.

CLNA: acVenture One/Donnelley Directory

DCRE: 1990

DPUB: 1Aug90

DREG: 24Aug90

TX-2-893-850

TITI: Metropolitan Baltimore, the one book, 1990-91.

CLNA: acVenture One

DCRE: 1990

DPUB: 23Jul90

DREG. 14Aug90

TX-2-970-510

IIII · Metropolitan Washington, D. C., The One Book, 1991.

CLNA: acVenture One, acDonnelley Directory

DCRE: 1990

DPUB: 4Dec90

DREG: 26Dec90

TX-3-040-121

IIIL: Annapolis ... [et al.], the one book, 1991-92.

CLNA: acVenture One. acDonnelley Directory

DCRE: 1991

DPUB: 1Mar91

DREG: 28Mar91

Search No.: 85586111

Analyst: Donna M. Stockett

Page: 2

TX-3-122-068

TITL: Suburban Maryland Including Montgomery County ... [et al.], yellow

pages, 1991-92.

CLNA: acVenture One, acDonnelley Directory

DCRC: 1991 DPUB: 8Aug91 DREG: 14Aug91 APTI: Princo George's County, Md., yellow pages, 1991-92.

TX-3-124-400

TITL: Suburban Maryland, metropolitan Washington, the one book directory.

1991 92.

CLNA: acVenture One, acDonnelley Directory

DCRE: 1991 DPUB: 5Aug91 DREG: 14Aug91

APTI: Montgomery County (metro Washington) yellow pages, MCY 69 '91-92.

TX-3-151-730

TITL: Metropolitan Baltimore, the one book yellow pages, 1991-02.

NOTE: (With alphabetical directory).

Eastern region.

CLNA. acVenture One/Donnelley Directory

INNN: notice: Venture One

DODE: 4004 POLICE ON

DCRE: 1991 DPUB: 6Scp91 DREC: 25Sep91

TX-3-151-731

TITL: Metropolitan Baltimore, the one book yellow pages, 1991-92.

NOTE: (With alphabetical directory).

Western region.

CLNA: acVenture One/Donnelley Directory

INNN: notice: Venture One

TOTAL ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER

DCRE: 1991 DPUH: 26Aug91 DREG: 25Sep91

TX-3-199-592

TITL: Northern Virginia, the one book yellow pages, 1991-92.

NOTE: (With alphabetical directory)
CLNA: acVenture One/Donnelley Directory

INNN: notice: Venture One

DCRE: 1991 DPUB: 6Nov91 DREG: 4Dec91

TX-3-223-658

TIIL: Metropolitan Baltimore, the One Book, 1991-92.

NOTF: Fingertip facts, government pages, coupons, yellow pages & cover.

CLNA: acVenture One

DCRE: 1991 DPUB: 26Aug91 DREG: 12Sep91

MISC: C.O. corres.

Search No.: 85586111 Analyst: Donna M. Stockett Page; 3

TX-3-239-257

TITL: Metropolitan Washington, D. C. yellow pages, 1991-92.

NOTE: (With alphabetical directory)

CLNA: acVenture One/Donnelley Directory

DCRE: 1991

DPUB: 4Dec91

DREG: 23Jan92

Our search of the assignment records of the Copyright Office falls to reveal any information in connection with VENTUREONE CORPORATION.

Our search of the in-process records of the Copyright Office fails to reveal any information in connection with VENTUREUNE CORPORATION.

According to the U.S. Copyright Office, there are limitations to the searchable fields of the In Process records. Only the first title in a single application or document is recorded in this database. Remitters who also hold a deposit account at the Copyright Office, are also not searchable.

Search No.: 85586111

Analyst: Donna M. Stockett

Page: 4

80

80 State Street, 6th Floor Albany, NY 12207-2543 Tel: 518-433-4740 Fax: 518-433-4741 www.incspot.com



October 9, 2001

#### **Author/Claimant Search – VENTUREONE CORPORATION**

We have conducted a search of the files of the Copyright Office from 1978 to the present in connection with **VENTUREONE CORPORATION**.

Our search of the registration/renewal records of the Copyright Office reveals the following in connection with VENTUREONE CORPORATION:

TX-2-616-668

TITL: Metropolitan Baltimore, 1989-90. CLNA: acDonnelley Directory--Venture 1

INNN: notice: Venture One

DCRE: 1989 DPUB: 2Aug89

DREG: 14Aug89

APAU: entire text: Donnelley Directory--Venture 1, employer for hire.

TX-2-617-117

TITL: Metropolitan Baltimore, 1989-90. CLNA: acDonnelley Directory--Venture One

INNN: notice: Venture One

DCRE: 1989

DPUB: 26Jul89

DREG: 14Aug89

APTI: Baltimore West Venture 1.

TX-2-627-544

TITL: Metropolitan Baltimore, the one book, the everything in one yellow

pages, 1989-90. CLNA: acVenture One

DCRE: 1989

DPUB: 25Jul89

DREG: 23Aug89

TX-2-640-037

TITL: Metropolitan Washington, D. C., the one book, 1989-90.

CLNA: acDonnelley Directory & acVenture One

DCRE: 1989

DPUB: 23Aug89

DREG: 19Sep89

TX-2-744-439

TITL: Annapolis, 1990.

CLNA: acDonnelley Directory & acVenture One

DCRE: 1990

DPUB: 3Jan90

DREG: 31Jan90

Search No.: 85586111

Analyst: Donna M. Stockett

Page: 1

TX-2-744-852

TITL: Metropolitan Washington, DC, the one book, 1990: 11361.

CLNA: acDonnelley Directory/Venture One

INNN: notice: Venture One

DCRE: 1989 DPUB: 15Dec89

DREG: 6Feb90

APTI: Washington, 1990.

TX-2-744-853

TITL: Metropolitan Washington, DC, the one book, 1989-90: 11887.

CLNA: acDonnelley Directory & acVenture One

DCRE: 1989 DPUB: 6Nov89 DREG: 6Feb90

APTI: Washington, North VA, 1989-90.

TX-2-862-706

TITL: Metropolitan Baltimore, the one book, 1990-91. CLNA: 1990 acVenture One, acDonnelley Directory

DCRE: 1990

DPUB: 24Jul90

DREG: 6Aug90

TX-2-885-957

TITL: Metropolitan Washington, D.C., the one book, 1990-91.

CLNA: Venture One/Donnelley Directory

DCRE: 1990 DPUB: 9Aug90 DREG: 22Aug90 APTI: Pri[n]ce Georges County (metro Wash), PGC 768, '90/91.

TX-2-893-839

TITL: Metropolitan Baltimore, the One Book, 1990-91.

CLNA: acVenture One/Donnelley Directory

DCRE: 1990 DPUB: 1Aug90 DREG: 24Aug90

TX-2-893-850

TITL: Metropolitan Baltimore, the one book, 1990-91.

CLNA: acVenture One

DCRE: 1990 DP

DPUB: 23Jul90

DREG: 14Aug90

TX-2-970-510

TITL: Metropolitan Washington, D. C., The One Book, 1991.

CLNA: acVenture One, acDonnelley Directory

DCRE: 1990 DPUB: 4Dec90 DREG: 26Dec90

TX-3-040-121

TITL: Annapolis ... [et al.], the one book, 1991-92. CLNA: acVenture One, acDonnelley Directory

DCRE: 1991

DPUB: 1Mar91

DREG: 28Mar91

Search No.: 85586111

Analyst: Donna M. Stockett

Page: 2

TX-3-122-068

TITL: Suburban Maryland including Montgomery County ... [et al.], yellow

pages, 1991-92.

CLNA: acVenture One, acDonnelley Directory

DPUB: 8Aug91 DREG: 14Aug91 DCRE: 1991

APTI: Prince George's County, Md., yellow pages, 1991-92.

TX-3-124-400

TITL: Suburban Maryland, metropolitan Washington, the one book directory,

1991-92.

CLNA: acVenture One, acDonnelley Directory

DPUB: 5Aug91 DREG: 14Aug91 DCRE: 1991

APTI: Montgomery County (metro Washington) yellow pages, MCY 69 '91-92.

TX-3-151-730

TITL: Metropolitan Baltimore, the one book yellow pages, 1991-92.

NOTE: (With alphabetical directory).

Eastern region.

CLNA: acVenture One/Donnelley Directory

INNN: notice: Venture One

DPUB: 6Sep91 DREG: 25Sep91 DCRE: 1991

TX-3-151-731

TITL: Metropolitan Baltimore, the one book yellow pages, 1991-92.

NOTE: (With alphabetical directory).

Western region.

CLNA: acVenture One/Donnelley Directory

INNN: notice: Venture One

DPUB: 26Aug91 DCRE: 1991 DREG: 25Sep91

TX-3-199-592

TITL: Northern Virginia, the one book yellow pages, 1991-92.

NOTE: (With alphabetical directory)

CLNA: acVenture One/Donnelley Directory

INNN: notice: Venture One

DCRE: 1991 DPUB: 6Nov91 DREG: 4Dec91

TX-3-223-658

TITL: Metropolitan Baltimore, the One Book, 1991-92.

NOTE: Fingertip facts, government pages, coupons, yellow pages & cover.

CLNA: acVenture One

DPUB: 26Aug91 DCRE: 1991 DREG: 12Sep91

MISC: C.O. corres.

Search No.: 85586111 Analyst: Donna M. Stockett Page: 3

TX-3-239-257

TITL: Metropolitan Washington, D. C. yellow pages, 1991-92.

NOTE: (With alphabetical directory)

CLNA: acVenture One/Donnelley Directory

DCRE: 1991

DPUB: 4Dec91

DREG: 23Jan92

Our search of the assignment records of the Copyright Office fails to reveal any information in connection with **VENTUREONE CORPORATION**.

Our search of the in-process records of the Copyright Office fails to reveal any information in connection with **VENTUREONE CORPORATION**.

According to the U.S. Copyright Office, there are limitations to the searchable fields of the In Process records. Only the first title in a single application or document is recorded in this database. Remitters who also hold a deposit account at the Copyright Office, are also not searchable.

Search No.: 85586111 Analys

Analyst: Donna M. Stockett

Page: 4

#### Schedule A

(i) List of Trademark Applications and Registrations

BEST OF BREED

Application No. 75/501,526 (allowed)

BEST OF BREED IN VENTURE CAPITAL Registration No. 2344547

COMPENSATIONPRO Application No. 76/107,950

WENTUREONE Application No. 2228857 will bank agree This

VENTURESOURCE Registration No. 2103539

(ii) <u>List of Patent Applications and Registrations</u>

None.

(iii) List of Copyright Applications and Registrations

See attached.

NY1:1500094

#### Schedule A

(i) List of Trademark Applications and Registrations

BEST OF BREED

Application No. 75/501,526 (allowed)

BEST OF BREED IN VENTURE CAPITAL Registration No. 2344547

COMPENSATIONPRO Application No. 76/107,950

WENTUREONE (Rec. No Application No. 2228857 mill back agree?

WENTURESOURCE Registration No. 2103539

(ii) List of Patent Applications and Registrations

None.

(iii) List of Copyright Applications and Registrations

See attached.

**RECORDED: 01/31/2005** 

NY1:1500094

TRADEMARK

RFFI : 003114 FRAME: 0427